
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AGENDA  

December 21, 2016 / 10:30AM 
Meeting to be held at: CCOM - EOC 2200 Kaen Rd Oregon City, OR 

Call In 800-704-9804 / Access Code: 345832# 
 

1. Call the Board of Directors to Order – Chair Chief Fred Charlton  
2. Roll Call of Partners: (17/9) 

a. City of Canby 
b. City of Gladstone 
c. City of Lake Oswego 
d. City of Milwaukie 
e. City of Molalla 
f. City of Oregon City 

g. City of Sandy 
h. City of West Linn 
i. Boring Fire District 
j. Canby Fire District 
k. Clackamas County Fire District #1 
l. Estacada Fire District 

m. Molalla Fire District 
n. Sandy Fire District 
o. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
p. Clackamas County Sheriff 
q. Clackamas County Health 

3. *Approval of Minutes of: November 9, 2016 Board Meeting  

4. Public Comment 

5. Communications  

6. Financial Report / FY 2015/2016 Audit - John Hartsock 

7. Committee Reports  
a. Executive Committee – Fred Charlton 
b. Technical – John Hartsock 

8. Old Business: (* Action Item)  
a. System Management: Ron Polluconi 
b. Expansion of East County System – Molalla – Ron Polluconi / John Hartsock 
c. System Upgrade/Replacement  

i. Microwave Upgrade Status – Ron Polluconi  
ii. Project procurement strategy - John Hartsock 
iii. Project Status – John Hartsock / Ken Seymour 

d. Colton Fire Partnership Status  

9. New Business: (* Action Item) 
a. *Confirmation of Clackamas County IGA Approval Vote 
b. *Approval of C800 Purchasing Rules Revision – John Hartsock 
c. Broadband Amplifiers for In Building Coverage – John Hartsock / Ron Polluconi  
d. Public Meeting for the Revised 2016/2017 Budget – Chief Charlton 
e. *Approval of the 2016/2017 Revised Budget – John Hartsock 

f. 2017 Board Meeting Calendar 

g. Next Board Meeting January 11, 2017 10:30A @ CCOM - EOC 

10. Open Agenda 

11. Adjournment  



 

 

CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
Board of Directors Meeting 

 
Meeting Minutes of the November 9, 2016 Board Meeting 
Location: CCOM/EOC - 22200 Kaen Rd, Oregon City, OR 

 
1. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order: The C800 Board of Directors meeting was called to 

order at 10:32 am by Chair Chief Fred Charlton. The following were in attendance:  
 

 City of Canby / Chief Jim Davis (proxy) 

City of Lake Oswego / Leslie Taylor, Capt 
Dale Jorgenson / Scott Thran  

City of Milwaukie / Chief Steve Bartol 

City of Molalla / Chief Rod Lucich (phone) 

City of Oregon City / Chief Jim Band  

Boring Fire / Deputy Chief Ryan Hari 

Canby Fire / Chief Jim Davis  

Clackamas Fire / Chief Fred Charlton  

Estacada Fire / Chief Bob Morrisey 

Molalla Fire / Chief Bob Morrisey (proxy) 

Sandy Fire / Chief Phil Schneider 

TVF&R / Ass’t Chief Mark Havener (phone) 

CCSO / Capt. James Rhodes 

Clackamas County / Laurel Butman  

CCOM / Bob Cozzie / Mark Spross  

CCFD #1 / AA Amanda Neelands  

Dave Karnes / Attny Skyland Neighbors 

John Hartsock / Staff       

 
2. Approval of Minutes – October 12, 2016 Board Meeting: A motion was made by 

James Rhodes to approve the minutes and seconded by Jim Davis. A unanimous vote 
was cast to approve the minutes. 

3. Public Comment: None 
 

4. Communications: None 
 

5. Financial Report – John Hartsock: Financial report was included in the packet. We are 
tracking on budget and there are no concerns. There will be a revised budget in 
December to include the bond proceeds and expenditures. 

 

6. Committee Reports: 

a. Executive Committee – Fred Charlton - The Executive Committee did not meet. We 
received communications from John to the Executive Committee. 

b. Technical – John Hartsock - The group met after our last meeting to discuss the 
design issues of the system upgrade and issues to finish the microwave project. 

7. Old Business: 
 

a. System Management – John Hartsock 
 

i. Ron Polluconi had to attend a TAC meeting at WCCCA this morning. He 
advised that the techs are primarily doing preventative maintenance and working 
on system design issues. Also, trying to focus on getting the Sawtell equipment up 
and running by December. 

 

b. Expansion of East County System –Molalla – John Hartsock  
 

i. Nothing new to report. 



 

 

 

c. System Upgrade/Replacement – John Hartsock  
 

i. Microwave Upgrade Status  
 

1. We are waiting for final acceptance by the vendor to go through all the 
systems. All the physical work is done.  

ii. Project procurement strategy  
 

1. We are waiting to see what approach Washington County is 
going to take and we should know in a few weeks, with the plan 
of bringing it to the C800 Board in December.  

 

iii. Status of Clackamas County IGA / Bond Sale  
 

1. Laurel had the privilege of pushing the button on the bond bid. There 
were 11 non-taxable and 6 taxable bidders. The interest rates were very 
favorable at 2.1% nontaxable and 1.2% on taxable. 

 

2. It was oversubscribed by about $6 million. There will need to be a 
decision about where the oversubscribed funds should be spent. The 
work session for the IGA will be held November 29th and the meeting 
with the County will be December 8th. We have at least a year to talk 
about what to do with the additional funds.  

 

3. See draft IGA handout. Please provide any feedback to the Executive 
Committee before we meet on the 29th so we can create a list of 
enhancements.  

iv. Site Acquisition Status  
 

1. Moving along nicely. For the Canby site, we had a very congenial 
public meeting with two members of the public. We doubt there will 
be any opposition when we take it to the land use hearing. 

2. Sandy will not require land use. All we have to do is apply for a permit. 

3. Wilsonville, we will be doing the public meeting in early December and 
it may pose a few more challenges due to the fact that the site is located 
in Washington County.   

4. We are working on the Damascus acquisition and waiting for the 
person who purchased the property to close escrow so we can enter 
into a lease with them.  

 

5. Lastly, besides the BLM, Forest Service sites and the Carver site we l 
have all of our sites. 

 
d. Colton Fire – John Hartsock 

i. Sent the latest agreement, just waiting to hear back. 
 

e. Portland Digital Conversion:  

i. Portland radio shop has been good about getting subscriber upgrades for those 
agencies that need them. Hopefully we won’t need them but they are available.  

ii. Yesterday’s SIEC meeting City of Portland advised: 

a. Transition from analog, having a hard time getting people to switch. 



 

 

b. They have had success utilizing a retired police officer and firefighter go   
around to talk about the system switch and what to expect.  

8. New Business: 

a. Project Management Contract Award – John Hartsock 

i. We issued a request for proposal and received proposals from four firms in the 
Portland marketplace. After review of the proposals it was narrowed down to 
two firms by the evaluation team. We conducted in person interviews with the 
two firms and decided on 3DB Consulting as the best option based on their 
background, cost, etc.  

ii. Discussion followed. 

iii. A motion was made to approve by Leslie Taylor and seconded by Bob 
Morrisey. A unanimous vote was cast to approve the Project Management 
Contract Award to 3DB Consulting. 

 

b. Next Board Meeting – December 21, 2016 at CCOM/EOC 
 

9. Open Agenda: 

a. Leslie Taylor -  

i. Q: Are we able to be reimbursed for radio procurement? A: Yes, it will be 
approximately $2700 per radio per the committee work last year . 

ii. Q: What about finding a vendor and vendor pricing? A: Once we have entered 
a contract with a company for the system then the subscriber number will 
come down. The sooner everyone has the P25 phase II / TDMA radios the 
better. We need to conclude about the time frame but generally by June 2018 
or earlier. 

iii. Q: What is the status of the Citizen’s Oversight Committee? A: We still need a 
law enforcement representative. I will send out invitations in the coming week.  

iv. Please add an agenda item for next month’s meeting on in building repeaters 
(BDA’s). 

b. Bob Morrisey: Amendment to October minutes: add Rich Anderson attending for 
Colton Fire District. 

11. Adjournment: Meeting was adjourned at 11:03 am by Chair Chief Fred Charlton. 



Jul - Nov 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 · Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
405-00 · Members Contracts 59,640.00 66,360.00 -6,720.00 89.9%
410-00 · Partners Fees 791,160.00 913,500.00 -122,340.00 86.6%
415-00 · Mobile Data Devices 0.00 1,560.00 -1,560.00 0.0%
420-00 · Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 93,689.00 93,689.00 0.00 100.0%
421-00 · Partner Debt Service Microwave 52,388.00 52,388.00 0.00 100.0%
431-00 · Interest Income 7.19 100.00 -92.81 7.2%
435-00 · Lease Revenue 9,650.00 44,368.00 -34,718.00 21.7%
440-00 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 1,006,534.19 1,172,965.00 -166,430.81 85.8%

Gross Profit 1,006,534.19 1,172,965.00 -166,430.81 85.8%

Expense
605-00 · Site Rental 24,759.18 146,294.00 -121,534.82 16.9%
610-00 · Fuel/Generators 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
615-00 · HVAC Maintenance 7,646.00 4,500.00 3,146.00 169.9%
620-00 · Landscape Maintenance 3,810.00 7,000.00 -3,190.00 54.4%
621-00 · Office Supplies 1,311.98 3,500.00 -2,188.02 37.5%
625-00 · Generator Maintenance 8,879.10 12,000.00 -3,120.90 74.0%
630-00 · UPS Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
635-00 · Battery Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
645-00 · Insurance 1,033.29 27,000.00 -25,966.71 3.8%

650-00 · Utilities 19,139.48 58,500.00 -39,360.52 32.7%
655-00 · Consultant Services 10,320.00 25,000.00 -14,680.00 41.3%
657-00 · Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 · WCCCA System Fees 283,559.50 565,777.00 -282,217.50 50.1%
665-00 · Radio Maintenance Fees 5,528.20 80,000.00 -74,471.80 6.9%

667-00 · Radio Replacement Project 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
670-00 · Legal Services 1,280.00 8,000.00 -6,720.00 16.0%
675-00 · Financial Services 29.90 7,000.00 -6,970.10 0.4%
680-00 · Audit Fees 4,925.00 7,000.00 -2,075.00 70.4%
683-00 · Capital Reserve 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

685-00 · Miscellaneous Expenses 6,309.73 1,318.00 4,991.73 478.7%
690-00 · Interest Expenses -190.14
703-00 · Capital Outlay

703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 · Land Improvement 68,084.15
703-013 · Tower 6,400.00

Total 703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement 74,484.15

703-02 · Radio Backbone
703-021 · Simulcast / Master Site 3,737.31

Total 703-02 · Radio Backbone 3,737.31

703-03 · Equipment
703-031 · Security System 1,079.96

Total 703-03 · Equipment 1,079.96

703-04 · Capital Outlay Service 63,002.48
703-00 · Capital Outlay - Other 304,250.96 10,000.00 294,250.96 3,042.5%

Total 703-00 · Capital Outlay 446,554.86 10,000.00 436,554.86 4,465.5%

795-00 · Debt Service 105,336.81 146,077.00 -40,740.19 72.1%
800-00 · Operating Contingency 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 930,232.89 1,272,966.00 -342,733.11 73.1%

Net Ordinary Income 76,301.30 -100,001.00 176,302.30 -76.3%

Net Income 76,301.30 -100,001.00 176,302.30 -76.3%
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

431-00 · Interest Income
Deposit 11/30/2016 Interest 0.62 0.62

Total 431-00 · Interest Income 0.62 0.62

435-00 · Lease Revenue
Deposit 11/10/2016 EFT FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 11/10/2016 EFT FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00
Deposit 11/23/2016 EFT FBI Deposit 130.00 390.00
Deposit 11/23/2016 EFT FBI Deposit 130.00 520.00

Total 435-00 · Lease Revenue 520.00 520.00

Total Income 520.62 520.62

Gross Profit 520.62 520.62

Expense
621-00 · Office Supplies

Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Arkadin Tele conf - 7/1-7/31/16 1.68 1.68
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Microsoft - Schedule Software 25.00 26.68
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Microsoft - Visio Software 13.00 39.68
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. MinuteMan Press 231.44 271.12
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. USPS Stamps 34.00 305.12
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Fred Meyer 41.40 346.52
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Walgreens 4.99 351.51
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Office Depot 23.60 375.11

Total 621-00 · Office Supplies 375.11 375.11

650-00 · Utilities
Check 11/02/2016 EFT PGE 480.45 480.45
Check 11/04/2016 EFT PGE 444.60 925.05
Check 11/14/2016 EFT PGE 327.01 1,252.06
Check 11/15/2016 EFT PGE 317.92 1,569.98
Check 11/15/2016 EFT PGE 488.99 2,058.97
Check 11/21/2016 EFT PGE 502.76 2,561.73

Total 650-00 · Utilities 2,561.73 2,561.73

655-00 · Consultant Services
Bill 11/30/2016 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Staff Support Aug 2016 2,000.00 2,000.00

Total 655-00 · Consultant Services 2,000.00 2,000.00

670-00 · Legal Services
Bill 11/01/2016 10887 Eakins, Eileen Legal Services 240.00 240.00

Total 670-00 · Legal Services 240.00 240.00

675-00 · Financial Services
Check 11/30/2016 Service Charge 14.95 14.95

Total 675-00 · Financial Services 14.95 14.95

703-00 · Capital Outlay
703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 · Land Improvement
Bill 11/01/2016 47251... Chicago Title Company of Oregon Title 04 Wilsonville T... 350.00 350.00
Bill 11/01/2016 TIG 47... Fast Signs 04 Wilsonville T... 251.00 601.00
Bill 11/10/2016 16041-2 McKay Consulting Survey 18 Highland Butte 3,115.00 3,716.00
Bill 11/10/2016 6052-1 McKay Consulting Survey 09 Sandy 2,860.00 6,576.00
Bill 11/22/2016 6887 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 12 Crutcher Ben... 168.75 6,744.75
Bill 11/22/2016 6886 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 18 Highland Butte 668.75 7,413.50
Bill 11/22/2016 6884 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 13 Tom Dick an... 187.50 7,601.00
Bill 11/22/2016 6885 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 13 Tom Dick an... 35.64 7,636.64
Bill 11/23/2016 16123 Black Mountain Consulting Geotechnical Engineering Ev... 04 Wilsonville T... 5,100.00 12,736.64
Bill 11/23/2016 16123 Black Mountain Consulting Seismic Analysis 04 Wilsonville T... 2,500.00 15,236.64
Bill 11/23/2016 16123 Black Mountain Consulting Soils Resistivity Testing 04 Wilsonville T... 450.00 15,686.64
Bill 11/23/2016 6895 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 04 Wilsonville T... 246.96 15,933.60
Bill 11/23/2016 6896 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 16 Canby 3,018.75 18,952.35
Bill 11/23/2016 6889 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 01 Carver 162.50 19,114.85
Bill 11/23/2016 6888 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 12 Crutcher Ben... 8.45 19,123.30
Bill 11/23/2016 6891 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 03 Damascus 137.50 19,260.80
Bill 11/23/2016 6897 Securasite LLC Hourly Work Lake Oswego 37.50 19,298.30
Bill 11/23/2016 6894 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 09 Sandy 268.75 19,567.05
Bill 11/23/2016 6890 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 02 Skyland 687.50 20,254.55
Bill 11/23/2016 6892 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 04 Wilsonville T... 344.35 20,598.90
Bill 11/23/2016 6893 Securasite LLC Hourly Work 04 Wilsonville T... 2,556.25 23,155.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003293 Cushing Civil Engineers A&E Services 11 Brightwood 2,090.00 25,245.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003294 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 12 Crutcher Ben... 1,963.00 27,208.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003296 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 17 Estacada_D... 2,080.00 29,288.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003300 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 23 Goat Mountain 2,080.00 31,368.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003297 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 18 Highland Butte 2,000.00 33,368.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003295 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 14 Lenhart 2,080.00 35,448.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003303 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 16 Canby 2,110.00 37,558.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003302 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 05 Mount Scott 2,070.00 39,628.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003304 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 07 Pete's 2,070.00 41,698.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003305 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 08 Polivka 2,080.00 43,778.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003298 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 19 Redland Road 2,080.00 45,858.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003306 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 09 Sandy 2,518.00 48,376.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003255 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 02 Skyland 980.00 49,356.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003292 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 10 View Acres 2,060.00 51,416.15
Bill 11/25/2016 9003301 Cushing Civil Engineers Architectural Services 04 Wilsonville T... 4,468.00 55,884.15
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Bill 11/25/2016 112916 Andrew H. Thatcher 16 Canby 700.00 56,584.15
Bill 11/25/2016 112916 Andrew H. Thatcher 02 Skyland 700.00 57,284.15
Bill 11/25/2016 112916 Andrew H. Thatcher 04 Wilsonville T... 700.00 57,984.15

Total 703-011 · Land Improvement 57,984.15 57,984.15

Total 703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement 57,984.15 57,984.15

703-03 · Equipment
703-031 · Security System

Bill 11/16/2016 53546 CCTV Camera Pros 24 Sawtell Fire ... 1,079.96 1,079.96

Total 703-031 · Security System 1,079.96 1,079.96

Total 703-03 · Equipment 1,079.96 1,079.96

703-00 · Capital Outlay - Other
Bill 11/15/2016 EFT PGE Timberline 465.59 465.59

Total 703-00 · Capital Outlay - Other 465.59 465.59

Total 703-00 · Capital Outlay 59,529.70 59,529.70

795-00 · Debt Service
Check 11/25/2016 AUTO Clackamas County Bank Pmt# 9 2,375.52 2,375.52

Total 795-00 · Debt Service 2,375.52 2,375.52

Total Expense 67,097.01 67,097.01

Net Ordinary Income -66,576.39 -66,576.39

Net Income -66,576.39 -66,576.39
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Nov 30, 16

Debit Credit

115-00 · Cash/Checking Account 16,587.73
11000 · Accounts Receivable 127,847.00
120-00 · Member Fees Receivable 0.00
12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
150-00 · Prepaid Expenses 0.00
160-00 · Buildings and Towers 10,522,952.20
165-00 · Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 · Equipment 704,983.00
167-00 · Work In Progress 0.00
175-00 · Accumulated Depreciation 7,086,855.79
201-00 · Accounts Payable 53,783.26
201-02 · Other Accounts Payable 0.00
210-00 · Reimb due Clackamas County 0.00
438-00 · Microwave Loan 398,258.07
300-00 · Fund Balance 0.00
310-00 · Investment in Fixed Assets 6,661,978.21
320-00 · Retained Earnings, Prior 383,907.90
405-00 · Members Contracts 59,640.00
410-00 · Partners Fees 791,160.00
415-00 · Mobile Data Devices 0.00
420-00 · Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 93,689.00
421-00 · Partner Debt Service Microwave 52,388.00
431-00 · Interest Income 7.19
435-00 · Lease Revenue 9,650.00
605-00 · Site Rental 24,759.18
615-00 · HVAC Maintenance 7,646.00
620-00 · Landscape Maintenance 3,810.00
621-00 · Office Supplies 1,311.98
625-00 · Generator Maintenance 8,879.10
645-00 · Insurance 1,033.29
650-00 · Utilities 19,139.48
655-00 · Consultant Services 10,320.00
660-00 · WCCCA System Fees 283,559.50
665-00 · Radio Maintenance Fees 5,528.20
670-00 · Legal Services 1,280.00
675-00 · Financial Services 29.90
680-00 · Audit Fees 4,925.00
685-00 · Miscellaneous Expenses 6,309.73
690-00 · Interest Expenses 190.14
703-00 · Capital Outlay 304,250.96
703-00 · Capital Outlay:703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement:703-011 · Land Improvement 68,084.15
703-00 · Capital Outlay:703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement:703-013 · Tower 6,400.00
703-00 · Capital Outlay:703-02 · Radio Backbone:703-021 · Simulcast / Master Site 3,737.31
703-00 · Capital Outlay:703-03 · Equipment:703-031 · Security System 1,079.96
703-00 · Capital Outlay:703-04 · Capital Outlay Service 63,002.48
795-00 · Debt Service 105,336.81

TOTAL 15,207,599.66 15,207,599.66
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Nov 30, 16

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
115-00 · Cash/Checking Account 16,587.73

Total Checking/Savings 16,587.73

Accounts Receivable
11000 · Accounts Receivable 127,847.00

Total Accounts Receivable 127,847.00

Total Current Assets 144,434.73

Fixed Assets
